IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION BY THE HONORABLE C. A. ROLLOFF, JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT, EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF MINNE-SOTA, FOR RETIREMENT ON JUNE 30, 1976 UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTIONS 490.102, SUBDIVISION 1; 490.121, SUBDIVISION 12; AND 490.125, SUBDIVISIONS 1 AND 2.

WHEREAS, the Honorable C. A. Rolloff, Judge of the District Court of Minnesota, Eighth Judicial District, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of the State of Minnesota his written application for retirement, pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 490.102, Subdivision 1; 490.121, Subdivision 12; and 490.125, Subdivisions 1 and 2; and

WHEREAS, the said Judge C. A. Rolloff has served as such judge, or as such judge and as such judge of a court of record for more than 29 years, and

WHEREAS, all necessary legal requirements have been met for such retirement application,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting pursuant to the provisions of the aforementioned Minnesota Statutes, do hereby order and direct the retirement of the Honorable C. A. Rolloff, to become effective at the close of business on June 30, 1976. He shall become entitled thereafter to retirement compensation as provided under the law, and I further direct that this Order be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this <u>20</u>² day of April, 1976, at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota.

aderson

WENDELL R. ANDERSON Governor of the State of Minnesota

#29409 STATE OF MINNESOTAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE ELLED APR 2 1 1976 loon andercon showe Secretary of State

C. A. ROLLOFF Montévideo, Minnesota B6266

JUDGE 8TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

March 1, 1976

Hon. Wendell R. Anderson Governor of Minnesota State Capitol St. Paul, Mn.

Dear Governor Anderson:

Inasmuch as I will reach mandatory retirement age under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 409.121, Subd. 12, and 490.125, Subds. 1 and 2, I respectfully apply to retire as a Judge of the District Court of this state effective as of the close of the 30th day of June, 1976. May I therefore request that you direct my retirement beginning July 1, 1976 by written order to be filed in the office of the Secretary of State. A duplicate copy of this letter is enclosed to be filed with the order.

I am eligible to retire because of the following facts. I was born on June 24, 1906. A certified copy of my birth certificate is enclosed. I was elected District Judge of what was then the 12th Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, now the 8th Judicial District, at the general election in November 1946, and qualified as such and have served continuously in the office ever since the first Monday in January 1947, and having been elected again at the general elections for the terms beginning in 1953, 1959, 1965 and 1971. • The term for which I was last elected will expire on the first Monday in January of 1977. I have never served as a judge of a court of record other than the aforesaid services as a District Judge. I have served as a District Judge, as you will note, for a period of a little more than twenty-nine years.

As required by Section 490.102, Subd. 1 of Minnesota Statutes, and in order that I may receive retirement pay under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 490.102 from and after July 1, 1976, during the remainder of my life, I hereby waive payment of the full compensation allotted to the office from July 1, 1976 to the first Monday in January of 1977, being the expiration of the term for which I was last elected.

Respectfully yours

CAR:adb encls--Duplicate copy of this letter, Certified copy of birth certificate